
Jo Miller
Chief Executive

___________________________________________________________________
Issued on: Monday 14th January 2019

Governance Services Officer for this meeting Jonathan Goodrum 
01302 736709 

Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council

www.doncaster.gov.uk

Agenda
____________________________________________________________________

To all Members of the

AUDIT HEARINGS SUB-
COMMITTEE
Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Committee is to be held as follows:

 
Venue:  Council Chamber - Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU 

Date:     Tuesday, 22nd January, 2019

Time:    2.00 pm.
____________________________________________________________________

  
Items for Discussion: Page Number

1.  Appointment of Chair for the meeting.  

2.  Apologies for Absence.  

3.  Declarations of Interest, if any.  

4.  To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting.

A. Items where the Public and Press may not be excluded.

5.  Consideration of the Investigating Officer's Report regarding 
complaints against Councillors Jessie Credland, Michael Glynn and 
William Morrison of Hatfield Town Council (Case Ref. PC5 2018/19).  

1 - 36

Public Document Pack



Members of the Audit Hearings Sub-Committee 

Councillors Iris Beech, Richard A Jones and Austen White

Co-opted Members (Non-Voting)

Monica Clarke and Dave Harle



 
 

Report 
____________________________________________________________________ 

 
 

 
To the Chair and Members of the  
AUDIT HEARINGS SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
CONSIDERATION OF THE INVESTIGATING OFFICER’S REPORT REGARDING 
COMPLAINTS AGAINST COUNCILLORS JESSIE CREDLAND, MICHAEL GLYNN 
AND WILLIAM MORRISON OF HATFIELD TOWN COUNCIL (CASE REF. PC5 
2018/19) 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. On 30th November 2018 Helen Potts (Investigating Officer) presented to the 

Council’s Monitoring Officer, her report relating to allegations in respect of 
Councillors Jessie Credland, Michael Glynn and William Morrison of Hatfield Town 
Council, that they had breached the Hatfield Town Council’s Member Code of 
Conduct.  The Monitoring Officer in consultation with the Council’s Independent 
Person has determined that the allegations should be referred to the Hearings Sub-
Committee. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
2. The Sub-Committee is requested to consider the report of the Investigating Officer, 

attached as Appendix D and having regard to the comments made at the Hearing, 
determine if Councillors Jessie Credland, Michael Glynn and William Morrison have 
breached the Code of Conduct adopted by Hatfield Town Council and agree the 
appropriate course of action in accordance with the Council’s complaint handling 
procedure. 

 
WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 
 
3. Having robust ethical governance policies and procedures in place, including 

mechanisms to deal with complaints of alleged Member misconduct, helps to 
strengthen public confidence in local governance through maintaining high 
standards of conduct by Members. 
 

BACKGROUND 
 
4. A complaint was received by the Monitoring Officer on 20th June 2018 against 

Councillors Jessie Credland, Michael Glynn and William Morrison of Hatfield Town 
Council:- 

4.1 The complaint, submitted by Mrs Clare McRoy, Clerk to Hatfield Town Council, 
alleged that the three Councillors had handed her a letter dated 11th June 

22nd January, 2019 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



2018 dismissing her from her post as Clerk.  The complaint alleged that the 
three Councillors had no authority to issue the letter and did so without the 
knowledge of the rest of the Councillors or any proper processes being 
followed. 

4.2 It was also alleged that Councillor Morrison had passed on an email without 
authority or permission to another Councillor that Mrs McRoy had sent to him 
marked ‘confidential’. 

 
5. Having considered the complaint in consultation with the Council’s Independent 

Person (Mr Philip Beavers), the Monitoring Officer decided that, given the serious 
nature of the allegations, this matter should be the subject of a formal investigation 
under Section 28 of the Localism Act 2011.  The Monitoring Officer subsequently 
appointed Helen Potts (Principal Legal Officer, Doncaster Council) to undertake the 
investigation on his behalf. 
 

6. Following receipt of the Investigating Officer’s Report, in line with the Council’s 
complaint handling procedure, the Monitoring Officer consulted with the 
Independent Person on the findings of the Investigation and decided to refer this 
matter to a meeting of the Council’s Hearings Sub-Committee.   

 
7. In accordance with the Council’s procedure for hearing complaints, the Sub-

Committee, upon receiving the report from the Investigating Officer and considering 
all the information, is asked to decide whether there has been a breach of the 
Hatfield Town Council Code of Conduct.  If so, the Sub-Committee is asked to 
consider recommending any appropriate sanctions against Councillors Credland, 
Glynn and Morrison to the Hatfield Town Council. 

 
8. The following documents are attached to this report to assist the Sub-Committee in 

its deliberations:- 
 

Appendix A -  DMBC Hearings Procedure; 
Appendix B -  Member Code of Conduct - Hatfield Town Council; 
Appendix C -  Complaint form submitted by Mrs Clare McRoy; 
Appendix D -   Investigating Officer’s Report  

   
OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REASON FOR RECOMMENDED OPTION 
 

9. As set out in the Hearings Procedure, if the Sub-Committee decides that the 
Member has not breached the Code of Conduct, the Sub-Committee can consider 
whether it should nevertheless make any recommendations to the Town Council as 
appropriate. 

 
10. If the Sub-Committee decides that the Member has breached the Code of Conduct, 

where the Member is a Parish or Town Councillor, the Sub-Committee can only 
make recommendations to the Parish or Town Council as to the action it feels 
appropriate.  This can include re
[...]
ub-Committee in the course of and prior to the conclusion of 
the hearing feels it needs additional evidence in order to come to 
determination of the matter, the Sub-Committee may adjourn the matter 
and request the Monitoring Officer to provide such further information or 
undertake further investigation.  The Sub-Committee shall adjourn only 
once on this basis on any one matter. 

 

The Complaint and Investigator’s Findings 

 
7. After dealing with any preliminary issues, the Chair shall invite the Investigator 

to present their report, including any documentary evidence or other material, 
and, with the Sub-Committee’s permission, to call any supporting witnesses 
they require.  This report and documentary evidence must be based on the 
complaint made to the Council – no new points will be allowed. 

 
8. The Sub-Committee may give the Member an opportunity to question the 

Investigator on the content of their report or any witness called by the 
Investigator about the evidence they have provided. 

  
[NOTE:  This is the Member’s opportunity to ask questions arising from the 
Investigator’s Report only and not to make a statement.] 

 
9. Members of the Sub-Committee may question the Investigator on the content of 

their report and comments made to the Sub-Committee as well as any 
witnesses present. 

 

The Member’s Case 
 
10. The Member or their representative may present their case and, with the Sub-

Committee’s permission, call any necessary witnesses in support. 
 

[NOTE:  Only evidence related to the information in the Investigator’s Report 
will be allowed, not new evidence or issues.] 
 

11. The Investigator may question the Member or witnesses. 

 
12. Members of the Sub-Committee may question the Member or witnesses. 
 

 Summing Up 
 
13. The Investigator may sum up the complaint. 

 
14. The Member or their representative may sum up their case. 
 

 The Decision 
 
15. All parties (with the exception of the Independent Person, the Legal 

Advisor/Monitoring Officer and the Committee Clerk) will be asked to leave the 
room while the Sub-Committee considers the representations and evidence in 
consultation with the Independent Person. 

 

Page 7



 

 
 
 

16. If the Sub-Committee decides that the Member has not failed to follow the 
Code of Conduct, the Sub-Committee can move on to consider whether it 
should make any recommendations to the Parish/Town/Borough Council or 
relevant Group Leader as appropriate. 

 

17. If the Sub-Committee decides that the Member has failed to follow the Code of 
Conduct, it will decide: 

 

 whether or not to impose (or recommend) a sanction; and if so 
 

 what form any sanction should take; and 
 

 Whether any recommendations should be made to the 
Parish/Town/Borough Council as applicable with a view to promoting 
high standards of conduct amongst Councillors. 
 

A list of possible sanctions is attached at Annex 1. 
 
[NOTE:  Where the Member is a Parish or Town Councillor, the Sub-Committee 
can only make recommendations to the Parish or Town Council as to the action 
it feels appropriate.] 

 
18. The Sub-Committee may, at any time, question the Investigator, Complainant 

and Member, and take legal advice, to make sure they have the information 
they need in order to make an informed decision.  If it so wishes, the Sub-
Committee may also invite the relevant parties to make any verbal 
representations as to imposing/recommending appropriate sanctions and what 
form these should take.  

 
19. All parties will then be re-admitted into the room and the Chair will announce 

the Sub-Committee’s decision and give reasons for its decision. 
 
20. The close of the Hearing and Written Decision: 
 

(a) The Sub-Committee will orally announce its decision on the day of the 
hearing together with a brief statement of its reasons. 

 
(b) The Chair will thank all those present who have contributed to the conduct 

of the hearing and formally close the hearing. 
 
(c) Formal notification of the decision, including reasons, will be 

communicated to all parties including the Member, the Complainant(s) 
and the Parish Clerk (where applicable) within 7 working days of the 
conclusion of the Hearing.  Minutes of the hearing will be subsequently 
published on the Council’s website and submitted to the next available 
meeting of the Audit Committee for information. 

 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

 

 Appeals 
 
21. There is no right of appeal for the Complainant or for the Member against a 

decision of the Sub-Committee. 
 
22. If the Complainant or Member feels that the Council has failed to deal with the 

complaint properly and that this failure has caused injustice, they can make a 
complaint to the Local Government Ombudsman. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9



 

 

 

ANNEX 1 
 

 
In the event of a finding of a breach of the Code, the Sub-Committee will have 
the option of imposing (or recommending) a sanction against the Member 
concerned.  This can include:- 
 
(1)  Censuring or reprimanding the Councillor; 
 
(2) Publishing its findings in respect of the Councillor’s conduct; 
 
(3) Reporting its findings to Council [or to the respective Parish/Town 

Council if appropriate], for information; 
 
(4) Recommending to the Councillor’s Group Leader (or in the case of 

un-grouped Councillors, recommending to Council or to Committees) 
that he/she be removed from any or all Committees or Sub-
Committees of the Council; 

 
(5) Recommending to the Elected Mayor that the Councillor be removed 

from the Cabinet, or removed from particular Portfolio 
responsibilities; 

 
(6) Instructing the Monitoring Officer to [or recommending that the 

Parish/Town Council] arrange training for the Councillor; 
 

(7) Removing [or recommending to the Parish/Town Council that it 
removes] the Councillor from all outside appointments to which 
he/
[...]
ails of your complaint.  Continue on a separate sheet if 
there is not enough space on this form. 
 
Following recent difficulties with 2 of the above Members in particular, both in 
meetings and outside, this culminated in Councillors Glynn, Credland and Morrison 
handing me a letter dismissing me on Monday 11 June, despite having no authority to 
do so, and without any knowledge of the rest of the Councillors or any proper process 
being undertaken. 
 
I am asking for your help with this, as I believe Member Obligations 1, 2 and 5 of the 
Hatfield Town Council Code of Conduct have been breached by all of the above 
Members.   

5.  Making your complaint 

 

 The Monitoring Officer will acknowledge receipt of your complaint within five working 
days of receiving it. 
 

 The Monitoring Officer will determine whether your complaint falls within the scope 
of the Members’ Code of Conduct and, if so, will assess the complaint in 
consultation with the Independent Person.  Having consulted with the Independent 
Person, the Monitoring Officer will take a decision as to whether the complaint 
merits formal investigation, or whether an alternative course of action (if any) should 

Page 19



4 

 
S:\Legal_Standards\POST JULY 2012\COMPLAINTS\Admin\COMPLAINT FORM – CURRENT VERSION 

be taken.  The Monitoring Officer will aim to do this within 20 working days of receipt 
of your complaint and you will then be notified in writing of his decision. 

 

 The Monitoring Officer (in consultation with the Independent Person) may decide:- 
 

- that no further action should be taken regarding the allegation. 
- to seek to resolve the complaint informally without the need for a formal 

investigation.  Such informal resolution may involve the Member accepting that 
his/her conduct was unacceptable and offering an apology, or other remedial 
action by the Authority, such as training for the Member. 

- to forward the complaint to the relevant Group Leader/Political Group for 
info
[...]
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
Additional Help 
 

Page 21



6 

 
S:\Legal_Standards\POST JULY 2012\COMPLAINTS\Admin\COMPLAINT FORM – CURRENT VERSION 

8.  Complaints must be submitted in writing.  However, in line with the requirements of 
the Equality Act 2010, we can make reasonable adjustments to assist you if you have 
a disability that prevents you from making your complaint in writing. 

 
     We can also help if English is not your first language. 
 

Alternative formats and languages can be made available upon request. 
 
If you need any support in completing this form, please let us know as soon as 
possible. 

Page 22



 
 

APPENDIX D 

 

 

Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council 

Case Reference: PC5 2018/19 

 

Final Report of an Investigation 

Councillors M. Glynn, J, Credland, W Morrison 

Hatfield Town Council. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Investigation under s29 of the Localism Act 2011,  

Helen Potts, Principal Legal Officer at Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council 

appointed by Scott Fawcus, Monitoring Officer for Doncaster Metropolitan Borough 

Council. 

 

 

 

 

Date:  30th November 2018 

 

 

 

 

Page 23



 
 

Contents 

1. Executive summary and list of key individuals. 

2. Councillors  official details 

3. The relevant legislation and code. 

4. The evidence gathered and its consideration 

5. Summary of material facts 

6. Reasoning as to whether there has been failures to comply with the Code of 

Conduct 

7. Additional Submissions 

8. Finding 

Appendix A – List of Background Papers/Documentary Evidence 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 24



 
 

 

1. Executive Summary and List of Key Individuals 

1.1. A Code of Conduct complaint was received by the Monitoring Officer on 20th 

June 2018 against Councillors Michael Glynn, Jessie Credland and William 

Morrison of Hatfield Town Council. The complaint was made by Mrs Clare 

McRoy the Clerk of Hatfield Town Council. The complainant detailed that the 

three councillors had handed her a letter dated 11th June 2018 dismissing her 

from her post as Clerk. The complaint alleged that the three Councillors had 

no authority to issue the letter and did so, without the knowledge of the rest of 

the Councillors, or any proper processes being undertaken. It is also alleged 

that Cllr Morrison had passed on an email without authority or permission to 

another councillor that Mrs Clare McRoy had sent him marked “confidential”. 

The complainant considered these actions to breach obligations 1, 2 and 5 of 

the Hatfield Code of Conduct. The complainant has asked for an apology from 

the members involved.  

1.2. I conclude as a result of the investigation that Councillors Glynn, Credland 

and Morrison did breach the code in that: 

1.3 They have not behaved in such a way that a reasonable person would regard 

as respectful (Member Obligation 1) 

1.4 They have acted in a way which a reasonable person would regard as 

bullying or intimidatory (Member Obligation 2) 

1.5 I conclude that Cllr Morrison also breached the code by sending on the email 

in that: 

1.6 He has disclosed information which is confidential (Member Obligation 5) 

1.7  The key individuals in this case are; 

Parish Councillor Michael Glynn 

Parish Councillor Jessie Credland 

  Parish Councillor William Morrison 

  Mrs Clare McRoy, Clerk to the Council 

1.8 The draft report was sent on 8th November 2018 to the Complainant and to 

the Councillors for their comments and their responses and any alterations 

are noted at section 7. 

 

 

 

Page 25



 
 

 

2. Councillor Official Details 

2.1. Councillor Credland is a long term Town Councillor serving between 1999 and 

2011 and then from 2013 to date. Councillor Glynn has been a Town 

Councillor since May 2007. Councillor Morrison was elected from December 

2013 to date. 

  

2.2 All councillors received a formal short induction from a previous Town Clerk. 

They have since been offered other traini
[...]
issed with one month’s notice and does not read as 

suspension to investigate further. 

 Cllr Glynn states that the confidential email of 15.9.17 has two different fonts 

colours and may not have been originally marked confidential. 

Response: This is a matter against Cllr Morrison and I do consider the original 

email was supplied and it is not disputed by Cllr Morrison. 

 Cllr Glynn raised issues concerning the Clerk. 

Response: This report details that the remit of the Monitoring Officer does not 

extend to employment issues of the Town Council. 

 

Cllr Credland 

 Cllr Credland details the issues of concern regarding the Clerk. 

Response: This report details that the remit of the Monitoring Officer does not 

extend to employment issues of the Town Council. . 

Page 34



 
 

 Cllr Credland states that the confidential email of 15.9.17 was not originally 

marked confidential. 

Response: This is a matter against Cllr Morrison and I do consider the 

original email was supplied and it is not disputed by Cllr Morrison. 

 Cllr Credland accepts that the correct procedures were not followed. 

Clare McRoy 

 Amendments suggested regarding accuracy with regard to the confidential 

email of 15.9.17 being sent to Cllr Gibbs too. It was also confirmed that the 

role of line manager to the clerk does not pass each year to the new Town 

mayor but was with Cllr Sanderson before she became Mayor and has 

remained with her for consistency.  

 

 

8. Finding 

8.1 My finding is that there has been a failure by Councillors Glynn, Credland and 

Morrison to comply with the Code of Conduct of the authority concerned in 

relation to the following obligations of the Code: 

Member Obligation 1: He/she shall behave in such a way that a reasonable 

person would regard as respectful. 

Member Obligation 2: He/she shall not act in a way which a reasonable 

person would regard as bullying or intimidatory. 

8.2 I also find that Councillor Morrison has failed to comply with the Code of 

Conduct of the authority concerned in relation to the following obligations of 

the Code: 

Member Obligation 5: He/she shall not disclose information which is 

confidential or where disclosure is prohibited by law. 

 

Page 35



 
 

 

Appendix A:  List of Background Papers/Documentary Evidence 

1. Code of Conduct Complaint Form 

2. Hatfield Town Council Code of Conduct 

3. Email Chain – 15/9/17-2/10/17 

4. Dismissal Letter – 11/6/18 

5. Email from Bill Morrison – 21/9/17 

6. Response to Dismissal Letter – 11/6/18 

7. Bill Morrison Email with Mr Foulke Response – 12/6/18 

8. Minutes of Extraordinary Personnel Committee re Confidentiality and Notes – 

5/2/18 

9. Notes from Personnel Committee – 16/1/18 

10. Minutes of Extraordinary Meeting 10/7/18 

11. Protocol on Member/Officer Relations 

12. Disciplinary Policy 

13. Dignity at Work/Bullying and Harassment Policy 

14. Grievance Policy 

15. Equality Policy 

Notes of Meetings 

16. Ms McRoy Summary of Key Points in Interview 

17. Cllr Glynn Summary of Key Points in Interview 

18. Cllr Credland Summary of Key Points in Interview 

19. Cllr Morrison Summary of Key Points in Interview 

 

Page 36


	Agenda
	5 Consideration of the Investigating Officer's Report regarding complaints against Councillors Jessie Credland, Michael Glynn and William Morrison of Hatfield Town Council (Case Ref. PC5 2018/19).
	Appendix A - DMBC Hearings Procedure
	Appendix B - Hatfield TC Code of Conduct
	Appendix C - Complaint Form - Clare McRoy_Redacted
	Appendix D - Investigation Report - Hatfield TC 30.11.18 FINAL






Minutes of the meeting


A. 1

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

HEARINGS SUB-COMMITTEE

NOTICE OF FINDING IN RELATION TO AN INVESTIGATION OF 
ALLEGED BREACHES OF THE HATFIELD TOWN COUNCIL’S 

CODE OF CONDUCT

The Hearings Sub-Committee of Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council, at a 
meeting held on Tuesday, 22nd January 2019 considered allegations made by 
Clare McRoy, the Clerk of Hatfield Town Council, against Councillors Jessie 
Credland, Michael Glynn and William Morrison of Hatfield Town Council.  The Sub-
Committee determined that there had been a failure by Councillors Credland, Glynn 
and Morrison to comply with the following Obligations of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct adopted by Hatfield Town Council:-

Member Obligation 1

1. (He/she shall behave in such a way that a reasonable person would regard as 
respectful).

Member Obligation 2

2. (He/she shall not act in a way which a reasonable person would regard as 
bullying or intimidatory).

In addition, Parish Councillor William Morrison had failed to comply with the Code 
of Conduct of the authority concerned in relation to the following obligation of the 
Code:-

Member Obligation 5

3. (He/she shall not disclose information which is confidential or where disclosure 
if prohibited by law).

It was alleged that:-

(i) Councillors Credland, Glynn and Morrison had handed Clare McRoy, 
(Clerk to Hatfield Town Council) a letter dated 11th June 2018, dismissing 
her from her post as Clerk. The complaint alleged that the three 
Councillors had no authority to issue the letter and did so without the 
knowledge of the rest of the Councillors or any proper processes being 
followed; and



A. 2

(ii) Councillor Morrison had passed on an email without authority or 
permission to another Councillor that Mrs McRoy had sent to him marked 
‘confidential’.

Having regard to the report and findings of an Investigation conducted by Helen 
Potts, Principal Legal Officer, Doncaster Council (Investigating Officer), the Sub-
Committee accepted the Investigating Officer’s findings that there had been a 
failure by Councillors Credland, Glynn and Morrison to comply with Obligations 1 
and 2 of the Code of Conduct adopted by Hatfield Town Council in respect of the 
allegations detailed at (i) above for the reasons identified in the Investigating 
Officer’s report. There had also been a failure by Councillor Morrison to comply with 
Obligation 5 of the Code of Conduct, adopted by Hatfield Town Council in respect 
of the allegation detailed at (ii) above for the reasons identified in the Investigating 
Officer’s report.

Sanctions

The Sub-Committee resolved that in the circumstances of this case appropriate 
sanctions to be imposed upon Councillors Credland, Glynn and Morrison are as 
follows:

(1) Censure (and reprimanded) for their actions;

(2) That they each provide a written apology to Clare McRoy, copied to the 
Monitoring Officer;

(3) That the Sub-Committee’s findings in respect of Councillors Credland, Glynn 
and Morrison’s conduct be published on Doncaster Council’s website and to 
recommend to Hatfield Town Council that the Sub-Committee’s findings be 
published on its website;

(4) That the Sub-Committee’s findings be reported to Hatfield Town Council, for 
consideration;

(5) To recommend to Hatfield Town Council that Councillors Credland, Glynn 
and Morrison undertake training at the expense of Hatfield Town Council on 
the Member Code of Conduct and the roles and duties of a Councillor, to be 
arranged with the Yorkshire Local Council’s Association;

(6) To recommend  that Town Councillor Morrison also undertakes training on 
General Data Protection Regulations; and

(7) To recommend to Hatfield Town Council to immediately remove Councillors 
Credland, Glynn and Morrison from the Hatfield Town Council Personnel 
Committee and, not to consider their reappointment to that Committee for a 
period of two years after the completion of the training at Recommendation 5 
(and in the case of Councillor Morrison Recommendation 6), and the receipt 
of the apologies detailed at Recommendation 2.



A. 3

Appeals

There is no right of appeal for the Complainant or for the Members against a 
decision of the Sub-Committee.

If the Complainant or Members feels that the Council has failed to deal with the 
complaint properly and that this failure has caused injustice, they can make a 
complaint to the Local Government Ombudsman.

Hearing Sub-Committee

The Hearings Sub-Committee was chaired by Councillor R A Jones and comprised 
Councillors Iris Beech and Mark Houlbrook, and Co-opted Members David Harle 
and Monica Clarke. 

The meeting was also attended by the Council’s Independent Person, Philip 
Beavers, whose views were sought by the Sub-Committee prior to making a 
determination on this matter. 

The Council’s Monitoring Officer, Scott Fawcus attended to provide legal advice to 
the Sub-Committee.  The meeting was clerked by Andrea Hedges, Governance 
Officer.  (DMBC Complaint Reference PC5 2018/19).

Signed: ---------------------------------

Councillor R A Jones, Chair of the Hearings Sub-Committee
Dated:  22nd January, 2019



A. 4

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

 AUDIT HEARINGS SUB-COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 22ND JANUARY, 2019

A  MEETING of the AUDIT HEARINGS SUB-COMMITTEE was held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICE, WATERDALE, DONCASTER, on 
TUESDAY, 22ND JANUARY, 2019, at 2.00 pm.

PRESENT:
Chair – Councillor R.A. Jones

Councillors Iris Beech and Mark Houlbrook, and Co-opted Members David 
Harle and Monica Clarke.

ALSON IN ATTENDANCE:

Philip Beavers, (Independent Person)
Town Councillor Jessie Credland, (Subject Member)
Town Councillor Michael Glynn, (Subject Member)
Town Councillor William Morrison, (Subject Member)
Clare McRoy, Hatfield Town Clerk, (Complainant)

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Scott Fawcus, Assistant Director, Legal and Democratic Services and 
(Monitoring Officer)
Helen Potts, Principal Legal Officer (Investigating Officer)
Neil Concannon, Head of Service, Litigation and Regulatory, Legal and 
Democratic Services (Observer)
Andrea Hedges, Governance Officer (Clerk to the Hearing)

Prior to the commencement of the meeting, Scott Fawcus, Monitoring Officer 
outlined the proceedings for the hearing and introductions were made. The 
Monitoring officer highlighted that the hearings Panel was constituted in 
accordance with the Council’s Constitution having regard to the provisions of 
the Localism Act 2011.

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING

Nominations were sought for the appointment of a Chair for the hearing.

It was proposed by Councillor Iris Beech and Seconded by Councillor Mark 
Houlbrook that Councillor R.A. Jones preside as Chair for the hearing.

RESOLVED that Councillor R. A. Jones preside as Chair for the 
hearing.



A. 5

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Austen White, who was 
unable to attend the hearing due to illness. The Chair Councillor R.A. Jones 
confirmed that the meeting was quorate.

3 DECLARATIONS OF  INTEREST, IF ANY 

Councillor R.A. Jones declared a non-disclosable percuniary interest by virtue of 
being a Parish Councillor at Sprotbrough and Cusworth Parish Council.

4 TO CONSIDER THE EXTENT, IF ANY, TO WHICH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
ARE TO BE EXCLUDED FROM THE MEETING 

There were no exclusions from the meeting.  

5 CONSIDERATION OF THE INVESTIGATING OFFICER'S REPORT REGARDING 
COMPLAINTS AGAINST COUNCILLORS JESSIE CREDLAND, MICHAEL 
GLYNN AND WILLIAM MORRISON OF HATFIELD TOWN COUNCIL (CASE 
REF. PC5 2018/19) 

The Sub-Committee considered the final report of the Investigating Officer, Helen 
Potts which was presented to the Monitoring Officer on 30th November, 2018.

The report related to allegations in respect of Town Councillors Jessie Credland, 
Michael Glynn and William Morrison of Hatfield Town Council, that they had 
breached the Hatfield Town Council’s Member Code of Conduct. The investigation 
had been undertaken following a complaint, submitted by Mrs Clare McRoy, Clerk 
to Hatfield Town Council on 20th June, 2018, alleging that the three Councillors 
had handed her a letter dated 11th June 2018, dismissing her from her post as 
Clerk. The complainant alleged that the three Councillors had no authority to issue 
the letter and did so without the knowledge of the rest of the Councillors, or any 
proper processes being followed.  It was also alleged that Councillor Morrison had 
passed on an email without authority or permission to another Councillor that Mrs 
McRoy had sent to him marked ‘confidential’.

The Investigating Officer summarised the main findings within her report, in 
particular, outlining the rationale for reaching her conclusions that, in respect of 
complaints regarding Town Councillors Jessie Credland and Michael Glynn and 
William Morrison had failed to comply with the Hatfield Town Council Code of 
Conduct (“the Code of Conduct”) in relation to the following obligations of the 
Code:-

Obligation 1

 He/she shall behave in such a way that a reasonable person would regard 
as respectful.

Obligation 2

 He/she shall not act in a way which a reasonable person would regard as 
bullying or intimidatory.



A. 6

In addition, Morrison had failed to comply with the Code of Conduct in relation to 
the following Obligation of the Code:-

Obligation 5

 He/she shall not disclose information which is confidential or where 
disclosure if prohibited by law

Town Councillors Credland, Glynn and Morrison were each provided the 
opportunity to question the Investigator on the content of her report.  Members of 
the Hearings Sub-Committee were then afforded the opportunity to ask questions 
of the Investigating Officer.

The subject members, Town Councillors Credland, Glynn and Morrison, were 
invited to present their respective cases, following which the Sub-Committee 
asked them a number of questions with regard to the allegations.

The Investigating Officer was then invited to sum up the complaints.  Town 
Councillors Credland, Glynn and Morrison were afforded the opportunity to sum up 
their respective cases, prior to the Sub-Committee reaching its decision on these 
matters in private.

On the conclusion of this part of the process, in accordance with the Hearings 
Procedure, all parties with the exception of the Monitoring Officer, the Independent 
Person and the Clerk were asked to leave the room to allow the Sub-Committee to 
deliberate in private, in order to determine whether or not there had been breaches 
of the Code of Conduct and, if so, whether any sanctions should be imposed.  In 
reaching its conclusions, the Sub-Committee considered the representations and 
evidence, in consultation with the Independent Person.

All parties were then re-admitted to the meeting and the Chair announced the Sub-
Committee’s decision.

Having regard to the report and findings of the Investigation conducted by Helen 
Potts, Investigating Officer on behalf of the Monitoring Officer, the Hearings Sub-
Committee accepted the Investigating Officer’s findings that there had been a 
failure by Councillors Credland, Glynn and Morrison to comply with Obligations 1 
and 2 of the Code of Conduct adopted by Hatfield Town Council.  In addition, there 
had been a failure by Councillor Morrison to comply with Obligation 5 of Hatfield 
Town Council’s Code of Conduct for the reasons identified in the Investigating 
Officer’s report, and agreed that sanctions should be applied.

RESOLVED:-

(1) the Investigating Officers findings that there had been a failure by Town 
Councillors Credland, Glynn and Morrison to comply with Obligations 1 
and 2 of the Code of Conduct adopted by Hatfield Town Council and 
there had been a failure by Town Councillor Morrison to comply with 
Obligation 5 of the Code of Conduct adopted by Hatfield Town Council, 
be accepted; and

(2) that in the circumstances of this case, appropriate sanctions to be 



A. 7

imposed upon Councillors Credland, Glynn and Morrison be as follows:-

i. that Councillors Credland, Glynn and Morrison be censured and 
reprimanded for their actions;

ii. that Councillors Credland, Glynn and Morrison each provide a 
written apology to Clare McRoy, copied to the Monitoring Officer;

iii. that the Sub-Committee’s findings in respect of Councillors 
Credland, Glynn and Morrison’s conduct be published on 
Doncaster Council’s website and to recommend to Hatfield Town 
Council that the Sub-Committee’s findings be published on its 
website;

iv. That the Sub-Committee’s findings be reported to Hatfield Town 
Council, for consideration;

v. To recommend to Hatfield Town Council that Councillors 
Credland, Glynn and Morrison undertake training at the expense 
of Hatfield Town Council on the Member Code of Conduct and 
the roles and duties of a Councillor, to be arranged with the 
Yorkshire Local Council’s Association;

vi. To recommend that Town Councillor Morrison also undertakes 
training on General Data Protection Regulations; and

vii. To recommend to Hatfield Town Council to immediately remove 
Councillors Credland, Glynn and Morrison from the Hatfield Town 
Council Personnel Committee and, not to consider their 
reappointment to that Committee for a period of two years after 
the completion of the training at Recommendation v. (and in the 
case of Councillor Morrison Recommendation vi., and the receipt 
of the apologies detailed at Recommendation ii.

CHAIR:                                                    DATE:                    



A. 8


